

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

Randall E. Dill,

Plaintiff,

v.

International Business Machines
Corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00852-HYJ-PJG

Hon. Hala Y. Jarbou

Magistrate Judge: Phillip J. Green

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONCISE STATEMENT OF REASONS 1
INTRODUCTION 1
BACKGROUND 2
STANDARD OF REVIEW 5
ARGUMENT 7
 I. Plaintiff Has Failed to Allege He Was Treated Differently Than Similarly-Situated Employees..... 7
 II. IBM’s Commitment to Diversity Does Not Support Plaintiff’s Claims..... 11
 III. In the Alternative, Plaintiff Fails to Plead the “Background Circumstances” to Support a “Reverse-Discrimination” Claim..... 15
CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>16630 Southfield Ltd. P’ship v. Flagstar Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 727 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Ames v. Ohio Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> , 87 F.4th 822 (6th Cir. 2023)	2, 15
<i>Ames v. Ohio Dep’t Youth Servs.</i> , No. 23-1039, 2024 WL 4394128 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2024) (pending).....	2
<i>Anderson v. Kroger Co. of Mich.</i> , 2015 WL 7075948 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 13, 2015).....	10
<i>Arendale v. City of Memphis</i> , 519 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 10
<i>Bernstein v. St. Paul Cos. Inc.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 730 (D. Md. 2001).....	15
<i>Bissett v. Beau Rivage Resorts</i> , 442 F. App’x 148 (5th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Bradley v. Gannett Co.</i> , 2024 WL 3905817 (E.D. Va. Aug. 20, 2024)	12
<i>Briggs v. Potter</i> , 463 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Carey v. Foley & Lardner LLP</i> , 577 F. App’x 573 (6th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Coffey v. Equian</i> , No. 20-5751, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 3021 (6th Cir. Feb. 3, 2021)	9, 11
<i>De La Pena v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 552 F. App’x 98 (2d Cir. 2014)	16

Donaldson v. DeJoy,
2024 WL 3493870 (6th Cir. May 1, 2024)..... 15

Downs v. Bel Brands USA, Inc.,
613 F. App’x 515 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 6, 9, 11

Dzibela, v. BlackRock Inc.,
2024 WL 4349813 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2024)..... 11, 13, 14

Foster v. Michigan,
573 F. App’x 377 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 14

Han v. Univ. of Dayton,
541 F. App’x 622 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 5, 6, 9, 10, 11

Harkola v. Energy E. Util Shared Servs., No. 09-CV-6318 (MAT),
2011 WL 3476265 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2011)..... 15

Hatcher v. Hegira Programs, Inc.,
2020 WL 1083719 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 6, 2020)..... 10

HDC, LLC v. City of Ann Arbor,
675 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 6

Jahn v. Bay Mills Cmty. Coll.,
2023 WL 5524877 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 28, 2023) 10

Johnson v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
502 F. App’x 523 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 12

Jones v. Bernanke,
493 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 15

Keys v. Humana Inc.,
684 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 6

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen,
500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 6

Masaebi v. Arby’s Corp.,
852 F. App’x 903 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 8, 9

McCormick v. Gasper,
2022 WL 16586621 (6th Cir. Nov. 1, 2022)..... 12, 14

Mlynczak v. Bodman,
442 F.3d 1050 (7th Cir. 2006) 14

Mohamed v. Stratosphere Quality,
2022 WL 19826868 (6th Cir. Dec. 20, 2022)..... 9

Opsatnik v. Norfolk S. Corp.,
2008 WL 763745 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2008)..... 15

Reed v. Agilent Techs., Inc.,
174 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D. Del. 2001) 15

Rondigo, L.L.C. v. Twp. of Richmond,
641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011) 2

Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji,
481 U.S. 604 (1987) 6

Sloan v. Earnest,
2024 WL 2882594 (W.D. Mich. May 20, 2024)..... 6

Sloan v. Earnest,
2024 WL 2880578 (W.D. Mich. June 7, 2024)..... 6

Smith v. Wrigley Mfg. Co., LLC,
749 F. App'x 446 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 9, 10

Tickles v. Johnson,
805 F. App'x 204 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 16

Toth v. City of Toledo,
480 F. App'x 827 16

Uppal v. Hosp. Corp. of Am.,
482 F. App'x 394 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 16

Wright v. Murray Guard, Inc.,
455 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2006) 6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981..... 1, 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000e 1, 5, 6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 1, 17
